
RESOLUTION No.1 -~ ~, ~ 1
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND EXECUTING CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1; APPROVING THE NOTICE OF
ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH
PERIMETER SECURITY GROUP, LLC., FOR PHASE II
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PERIMETER FENCE AND GATE
SYSTEM AT THE NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT WITH
CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING $974,290; DIRECTING THE
CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208; AND
AUTHORIZING THE AIRPORT MANAGER TO EXECUTE
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE PHASE II PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Standard Public Works Contract with
Perimeter Security Group, LLC. (7488 N. Government Way, Coeur d' Alene, ID 83815) per
Resolution 17-421, totaling $1,043,613 inclusive of contingency; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the Phase II construction of the Nevada County Airport
Perimeter Fence and Gate System in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County
Airport Manager and C&S Engineers on January 29, 2019; and

WHEREAS, contract completion date was exceeded, and liquidated damages were
assessed in the amount of $40,000 to cover additional County costs; and

WHEREAS, upon inspection of the completed fence the total linear feet of chain link fence
used was less than expected resulting in one (1) deductive contract change order in the amount of
($19,627) which is submitted for approval thus reducing the contract price to $974,289.63; and

WHEREAS, contingency in the amount of $49,696 will not be utilized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Approves and authorizes the Chair of the Board to execute change order
one (1) to the contract as outlined in e~ibit A reducing the total
contract price to $974,289.63.

2. Accepts the work as being completed.

3. Directs the Clerk of the Board to release the Bond for Labor and
Materials on June 18, 2019, and the Bond of Performance on May 15,
2020.



4. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record
this notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208.

5. Authorizes the Airp ort Manager to execute Federal Aviation
Administration and Caltrans Division of Aeronautics State Matching
grant reimbursement documents related to the Phase II perimeter fence
project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Auditor-Controller is hereby authorized and
directed to release and pay the remaining retention of $28,347.99, thirty-five (35) days after the
recording of the Notice of Completion, or no later than sixty (60) days after completion of the
project as defined in PCC § 7107, whichever occurs first, to assure that there are no Stop Payment
notices filed against the project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 14th day of Mav, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Y~

5 2019 cc: Air~ort*
AC (hold)

Abstain: None.

Richard Anderson, Chair

5/20/2019 cc: Facilities
AC*(release)
PSG, LLC



Page 1 of 2 pages

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1(Final)

AIRPORT

I.00ATI O N

CONTRACTOR

Grass Valley, CA AIP PROJECT NO

Perimeter Security Group, Inc.

3-06-0095-19-2A1 a

The purpose of this Change Order is to increase the contract time and balance the final quantities of the Contract.

Item Unit

No. Description Unit Price Quantity Amount

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SY $7.88 6.73 $53.03

2 8-FOOT PVC COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE LF $64.34 (304.59) ($19,597.32)

3 REMOVAL OF EXISTING FENCE AND ~F $16.28 (.63) ($10.26)
GATES

4 ROUNDING CORRECTIONS LS $72.48 (1) ($72.48)

This Change Order Total ($19,627.03)

Previous Change Orders) Total N/A

Revised Contract Total $974,289.60

The time provided for completion in the contract is (unchanged) (decreased) (increased) by 30 calendar days.

This document shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply.

Recommended by: ~• ~~~ 1°i
Date

Approved by:

Accepted by:

Contractor

Nevada County Airport DATE 04/17/19

511~ttt~1
Date

~3 1
Date



AIP PROJECT NO. 3-06-0095-19-2017

AIRPORT Nevada County Airport

Page 2 of 2 pages

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (Final)

LOCATION Grass Valley, CA

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

1. Brief description of the proposed contract changes) and location(s).

Final change order reflects the final installed quantities for the above referenced bid items, as well as the

correction of rounding errors on bid items.

2. Reasons) for the changes)

These changes were field measured and verified through the as-built survey.

3. Justifications for unit prices or total costs.

A total reduction in original contract cost of $19,627.03 will result from this Change Order.

4. The sponsor's share of this cost is available from: N/A

5. If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based

on the latest wage rate decision? Yes ❑ No ❑Not Applicable D

6. Has consent of surety been obtained? Yes ❑ Not Necessary ❑D

7. Will this change affect the insurance coverage? Yes ❑ No ❑D

8. If yes, will the policies be extended? Yes ❑ No ❑D

9. Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials?

Yes ❑ No ~ When With Whom



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

RETURN TO:

Board of Supervisors
County of Nevada
950 Maidu Avenue
Nevada City, CA 95959-8617

DOCUMENT TITLE

P~
Nevada County Recorder
Gregory J. Diaz
Document#: 20190009346
Monday May 20 2019, at 03:32:59 PM

Paid: ;0.00 CP

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
RESOLUTION NO. 19-181

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND EXECUTING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1;
APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE
CONTRACT WITH PERIMETER SECURITY GROUP, LLC., FOR PHASE II

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PERIMETER FENCE AND GATE SYSTEM AT THE
NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT WITH CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING $974,290;
DIRECTING THE CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208; AND AUTHORIZING THE
AIRPORT MANAGER TO EXECUTE FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT

REIMBURSEMENT DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE PHASE II PROJECT

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
(Govt. Code 27361.6)

Additional Recording Fee Applies



RESOLUTION N 1o.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND EXECUTING CONTRACT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1; APPROVING THE NOTICE OF
ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE CONTRACT WITH
PERIMETER SECURITY GROUP, LLC., FOR PHASE II
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW PERIMETER FENCE AND GATE
SYSTEM AT THE NEVADA COUNTY AIRPORT WITH
CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING $974,290; DIRECTING THE
CLERK OF THE BOARD TO RECORD THIS NOTICE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208; AND
AUTHORIZING THE AIRPORT MANAGER TO EXECUTE
FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE PHASE II PROJECT

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a Standard Public Works Contract with
Perimeter Security Group, LLC. (7488 N. Government Way, Coeur d' Alene, ID 83815) per
Resolution 17-421, totaling $1,043,613 inclusive of contingency; and

WHEREAS, said Contract was for the Phase II construction of the Nevada County Airport
Perimeter Fence and Gate System in accordance with the plans and specircations; and

WHEREAS, said improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada County
Airport Manager and C&S Engineers on January 29, 2019; and

WHEREAS, contract completion date was exceeded, and liquidated damages were
assessed in the amount of $40,000 to cover additional County costs; and

WHEREAS, upon inspection of the completed fence the total linear feet of chain link fence
used was less than expected resulting in one (1) deductive contract change order in the amount of
($19;627) which is submitted for approval thus reducing the contract price to $974,289.63; and

WHEREAS, contingency in the amount of $49,696 will not be utilized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

i. Approves and authorizes the i hair of the Board to execute change order
one (1) to the contract as outlined in e~ibit A reducing the total
contract price to $974,289.63.

2. Accepts the work as being completed.

3. Directs the Clerk of the Board to release the Bond for Labor and
Materials on June 18, 2019, and the Bond of Performance on May 15,
2020.



4. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record
this notice in accordance with Civil Code Section 9208.

5. Authorizes the Airp ort Manager to execute Federal Aviation
Administration and Caltrans Division of Aeronautics State Matching
grant reimbursement documents related to the Phase II perimeter fence
project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Auditor-Controller is hereby authorized and
directed to release and pay the remaining retention of $28,347.99, thirty-five (35) dais after the
recording of the Notice of Completion, or no later than sixty (60) days after completion of the
project as defined in PCC § 7107, whichever occurs first, to assure that there -are no Stop Payment
notices filed against the project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 14th day of Mav, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller; Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes: None.

Absent: None.

ATTEST:
Abstain: None.

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors ~

y: G~t9~ ~~~k~'~'

The foregoing instrument is a correctRi~n~a anderson, Chair
5 2019 cc: Air~ort~ copy of the original on file in this office.

AC (hold) ~~~ J 1

ATTEST: ~,~t ry e A '~ ~ ~h_T_
Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Bo&rd

County of Nevada .
BY: ~~~



CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO

AIRPORT Nevada County Airport

LOCATION Grass Valley, CA

1(Final)

DATE 04/17/19

AIP PROJECT NO. 3-06-0095-19-2017

CONTRACTOR Perimeter Security Group, Inc.

The purpose of this Change Order is to increase the contract time and balance the final quantities of the Contract.

Item Unit

No. Description Unit Price Quantity Amount

1 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SY $7.88 6.73 $53.03

2 8-FOOT PVC COATED CHAIN LINK FENCE LF $64.34 (304.59 ($19,597.32)

3 REMOVAL OF EXISTING FENCE AND
LF $16.28 (.63) ($10.26)

GATES

4 ROUNDING CORRECTIONS LS $72.48 (1) ($72.48)

This Change Order Total ($19,627.03)

Previous Change Orders) Total N/A

Revised Contract Total $974,289.60

The time provided for completion in the contract is (unchanged) (decreased) (increased) by 30 calendar days.

This document shall become an amendment to the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply.

Recommended by:

~~n ~ ~ ~"
Approved by:

e
Accepted by:

Contractor

~.~Q.~a
Date

s1~41~~
S ~3 Date

Date



Page 2 of 2 pages

AIP PROJECT NO. 3-06-0095-19-2017

AIRPORT Nevada County Airport

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (Final)

LOCATION Grass Valley, CA

JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE

1. Brief description of the proposed contract changes) and location(s).

Final change order reflects the final installed quantities for the above referenced bid items, as well as the
correction of rounding errors on bid items.

2. Reasons) for the changes)

These changes were field measured and verified through the as-built survey.

3. Justifications for unit prices or total costs.

A total reduction in original contract cost of $19,627.03 will result from this Change Order.

4. The sponsor's share of this cost is available from: N/A

5. If this is a supplemental agreement involving more than $2,000, is the cost estimate based

on the latest wage rate decision? Yes ❑ No ❑Not Applicable D

6. Has consent of surety been obtained? Yes ❑ Not Necessary D

7. Will this change affect the insurance coverage? Yes ❑ No ❑D

8. If yes, will the policies be extended? Yes ❑ No ❑D

9. Has this Change Order been discussed with FAA officials?

Yes ❑ No ~ When With Whom


